CITY OF ALBUQUERQUF

January 19, 2011

Jetirey G. Mortensen, P.E.

High Mesa Consulting Group
6010-B Midway Park Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Lavaland Elementary School Restroom Portable, 501 57'" St NW,
(J-11/D018)

Engineer’s Stamp Date: 08/05/2010
Certification Date: 01-18-11

Dear Mr. Mortensen,

Thank you for providing an Engineer Certification for the Grading/Drainage Plan
PO Box 1293 recerved on 1-19-11, for the above referenced plan.- This information will be

placed in the project file.

CIf you have any questions, I_Caxrl_be‘contacted at 924-3982. _

__Albuquerque i .
NM 87103
Plan Checker, Planning Dept.-Hydrology
www.cabq.gov Development and Building Services
C: file
N

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006



TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
DRAINAGE REPORT

SRERECHEREN

DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMR/LOMR
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)
OTHER - UPDATED PLAN FOR FILES

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

YES
NO

N

COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED:
XC: SAL WAR W/ MYLAR COPIES

1.

2.

Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)

acres and Sector Plans.

Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)

dCres.

Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or

more.

01/19/2011

BY:

HMCG 2008.201.7

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL

SARRNRRRRNREN

JEFFREY G. MORTENSEN

HYDROLOGY
Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be acCompanied by a drainage submittal. The

particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the
following levels of submittal may be required based upon the following:

-y, gl ﬂ-

oD lisa &

PROJECT TITLE: LAVALAND ES RESTROOM PORTABLE ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #:J11 D018
DRB #: __ EPC#: WORK ORDER #: L
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CITY ADDRESS: 501 57'" STREET NW }
ENGINEERING FIRM:; HIGH MESA CONSULTING GROUP ____ CONTACT: _ JEFF MORTENSEN
ADDRESS:  6010-B MIDWAY PARK BLVD. NE PHONE: (505) 345-4250 _
CITY, STATE: ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
OWNER: ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS CONTACT:  SAL WAR
ADDRESS: 915 OAK SE | PHONE: 975-5965
CITY, STATE: ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87106
ARCHITECT: N/A CONTACT:
ADDRESS: ~ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR: HIGH MESA CONSULTING GROUP (NMPS 11184) CONTACT: CHARLES G. CALA, JR
ADDRESS:  6010-B MIDWAY PARK BLVD. NE ~ PHONE: (505) 345-4250
CITY, STATE: _ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87109 L
CONTRACTOR:  ANCHOR BUILT CONTACT:  RAY ZAMORA o
ADDRESS: PHONE: 505-259-3259
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:



s - : .;ﬂ e & —r ’ | i
.‘__;;; Iv ) A L~ ) i } :- :
‘JEFF MORTENSEN & A:S'jSOCIAl'ES, INC. P:.505.345.4250
: _6010“B MIDWAY PARK BLVD. N  F: *505.345-.42s_4"
" ALBUQUERQUE 'NEW MEXICO 87109 | ESTABLISHED 1977
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS | | “
2004.1854 <~ . - ° . o S
March 03,2006, - L e ﬁ
Ms. Kristal Metro, P.E., Senior Engineer ~* : R o
J \ : v . EEREE - ’
Hydrology Development Section®. r ; . ,,
Development & Building Services Division’ - . e e S
. Cityof Albuquerque N R o * , |
. P.O.Box 1293 | A | B SR
. "Albuquerque, NM 587103 R o .
g "' 4, . " ' - . é v,
Re: Lavaland Elementary School Playground N e |
~ 501'57™ Stréet SW -+ - . . e L
(Hydrology File No.-J 11/D18) » Sy A -
'Dear KI‘IStal N , T ,‘ | C e v o s | g N ' . " t
~ * ’ PR RN 1 o - ?; * $ T )
We are in receipt of the approval letter for Paving and’ Gradrng Permits for the above referenced
. project. We notice that you referenced the requirement for an NPDES Permit: Our calculations;
. verified by the Contractor indicate that the disturbed portions of the site are less than once acre. We .
" therefore believe that the EPA permit is.not apphcable to this project site.;' If you have information that
' contradicts this- understandlng, please contact thrs office nnrnedlately so- that-the differences can be
pro ductlvely reso lved. *. . S | “ T
| If you should have any questions Of comments concernlng th1s correspondence Or any. other aspect of -
. thrs project, please do not hesitate to cal. - ' . , | .
* o | ' . Sincerely, - .f
. X Tt ﬁh - ¥ ; > - | l r | , " Y,
L - .~ " JEFF MORTENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
" enclosures . - L |
. xc: David thchey w/ enclosure
Paul Fisher w/ enclosure
Chuck Caruso W. enclosure '
¢
. . JUAN M. CAL;__A;‘ P 1 CHARLES G. CALA, JK., P.S.
. 1. GR j-" 1S, P.E. . RICHARD C. WHITE P -JE_.TJ‘S'EPH"M. S_‘;_SL"DMQN.’-‘J:;R..‘P.S.
" ) ' v !



CCITY

P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabg.gov

OF ALBUQUERQUE <

ALBUO@ER@E
“”(aku:j %n‘nj

March 1, 2006

Jeffrey Mortensen, P.E.

Jeff Mortensen & Associates, Inc.
6010-B Midway Park Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Lavaland Elementary Playground, 501 57" Street NW, Grading and
Drainage Plan

Engineer’s Stamp dated 1-31-06 (J11-D18)

Dear Mr. Mortensen,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 2-01-06, the
above referenced plan is approved for Paving Permit and Grading Permit. Upon
completion of the project, please provide an Engineer Certification for our files.

This project requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit. If you have any questions regarding this permit please feel free to call the
DMD Storm Drainage Design section at 768-3654 (Charles Caruso).

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

X N <

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: Charles Caruso, DMD Storm Drainage Design
file

" | LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

Albuguergue - Making History 1706-2006
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P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

OF ALBUQUERQUE
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March 1, 2006

Jeffrey Mortensen, P.E.

Jeft Mortensen & Associates, Inc.
6010-B Midway Park Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Lavaland Elementary Playground, 501 57" Street NW, Grading and
Drainage Plan

Engineer’s Stamp dated 1-31-06 (J11-D18)

Dear Mr. Mortensen,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 2-01-06, the
above referenced plan is approved for Paving Permit and Grading Permit. Upon
completion of the project, please provide an Engineer Certification for our files.

This prpject requires a NationglPollutang,Bischarge Elfination System (2 DES)N oT
perrn[)it/i(;ouw quesiions regardfig this perafit plpa(lr}e: to the 2 ca
DMD Storm Dedinage Degign sectiorf at 768-365% (Charles,€aruso).

~ KOsy

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: Charles Caruso, DMD Storm Drainage Design
file

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



JMA 2004.185.4

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: - LAVALAND ELEMENTARY PLAYGROUND  ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #:J11 _D18
DRB #: EPC #: WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CITY ADDRESS: 501 57'" STREET NW, 87105

ENGINEERING FIRM:  JEFF MORTENSEN & ASSOC., INC. CONTACT: _JEFF MORTENSEN
ADDRESS: _6010-B MIDWAY PARK BLVD. NE PHONE: (505) 345-4250
CITY, STATE: _ALBUQUERQUE, NM ~ ZIPCODE: 87109
-p OWNER: _ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DEPT FDC CONTACT: _ DAVID RITCHEY
N ADDRESS: _ 915 OAK STREET, SE PHONE: 848-8876
CITY, STATE: _ALBUQUERQUE, NM " ZIPCODE: 87106 _
ARCHITECT: _N/A CONTACT:
ADDRESS: _ ~ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR: JEFF MORTENSEN & ASSOC., INC. CONTACT:  JEFF MORTENSEN
ADDRESS: _ 6010-B MIDWAY PARK BLVD. NE —__ PHONE: (505) 345-4250
CITY, STATE: _ ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
CONTRACTOR: _UNIVERSAL CONSTRUCTORS CONTACT: PAULFISHER
ADDRESS: _ 3825 ACADEMY PARKWAY NORTH, NE PHONE: 884-0400
CITY, STATE: _ ALBUQUERQUE, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
~ DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
“X_ DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
" DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
~ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
X GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
—__ EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)

RN
RS RERERNRNE

ENGINEER’'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER - PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: _ S
X YES i ERGCGIE
~ NO D
X COPY PROVIDED l
- DATE SUBMITTED: 02/01/2006 BY: JEFFREY G. MORTENSEN Lt -;_.. .

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The
particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the
following levels of submittal may be required based upon the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)
acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres. 4 a

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting tive (5) acres or
more. °

L



_opod- 1854

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
DEVELOPMENT & BUILDING SERVICES CENTER
PLANNING DEPARTMENT/HYDROLOGY SECTION

CONFERENCE RECAP

DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NUMBER: J 11/D 18 DATE: 08-23-2005
CROSS REFERENCE NUMBERS: EPC DRB DRC
SUBJECT: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

STREET ADDRESS: 501 57" STREET NW

SUBDIVISION NAME: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TYPE OF APPROVAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT:  FINAL PLAT: ROUGH GRADING
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION; X BUILDING PERMIT;

X GRADING _PERMIT; PAVING PERMIT

ATTENDEE: ORGANIZATION: PHONE:
FRED J. AGUIRRE JMA 345-4250
BRAD BINGHAM HYDROLOGY 924-3986
FINDINGS: .

1.

AN APPROVED DRAINAGE PLAN PER THE DPM WILL BE REQUIRED AS CONDITION OF
BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT AND PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL.

THE PONDING CONCEPT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND ON FILE WITH HYDROLOGY WILL

'REMAIN IN EFFECT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF UP SIZING THE 8” PVC PIPE TO A 127 PVC PIPE

WITHIN BASIN A. THE RATIONALE BEHIND THE UP SIZING IS TO IMPROVE THE FLOW
CONDITIONS OF THE PIPE IN ORDER TO ELIMINATE THE STANDING WATER IN THE
PLAYGROUND WHICH IS AN UNDESIRABLE CONDITION FOR THE SCHOOL KIDS.

A VARIANCE IS GRANTED TO STANDARD DRAWING 2237 WHICH LIMITS THE DRAIN PIPE
TO BE NO LARGER THAN ONE PIPE SIZE SMALLER THAN THE OUTLET PIPE. THIS

VARIANCE WILL PERMIT THE UP SIZING OF THE EXISTING 8” DRAIN LINE TO A 12” DRAIN
LINE.

AX SO #19 PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED TO UP SIZE THE EXISTING 8” PVC PIPE
DISCHARGING INTO THE CATCH BASIN LOCATED AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF 58™
STREET AND DONA ANA PLACE NW.

THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE THAT THE ABOVE FINDINGS ARE SUMMARIZED ACCURATELY AND
ARE ONLY SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALS THAT THE FINDINGS ARE

NOT REASONABLE OR THAT THEY ARE BASED UPON INACCURATE INFORMATION.

Y I "
SIGNED{ YUK T . [\~  SIGNED:___ A/ /] Lt
DATE: _ &[33 o | DATE: _ # -2 3-D5— _

NOTE: PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DI;{AINAGE SUBMITTAL



CROSS REFERENCE NUMBERS: EPC .
SUBJECT: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
e

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
DEVELOPMENT & BUILDING SERVICES CENTER
PLANNING DEPARTMENT/HYDROLOGY SECTION

STREET ADDRESS: 501 57 " STREET NW
SUBDIVISION NAME: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TYPE OF APPROVAL
PRELIMINARY PLAT; _ FINAL PLAT; ROUGH GRADING
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION; X _BUILDING PERMIT:
X_GRADING PERMIT; _ PAVING PERMIT

ATTENDEE: ORGANIZATION: PHONE:
FRED J. AGUIRRE JMA 345-4250
BRAD BINGHAM HYDROLOGY 024-3986
FINDINGS:

1.

AN APPROVED DRAINAGE PLAN PER THE DPM WILL BE REQUIRED AS CONDITION OF
BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT AND PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL.

THE PONDING CONCEPT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND ON FILE WITH HYDROLOGY WILL
REMAIN IN EFFECT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF UP SIZING THE 8” PVC PIPE TO A 12” PVC PIPE
WITHIN BASIN A. THE RATIONALE BEHIND THE UP SIZING IS TO IMPROVE THE FLOW
CONDITIONS OF THE PIPE IN ORDER TO ELIMINATE THE STANDING WATER IN THE
PLAYGROUND WHICH IS AN UNDESIRABLE CONDITION FOR THE SCHOOL KIDS.

A VARIANCE IS GRANTED TO STANDARD DRAWING 2237 WHICH LIMITS THE DRAIN PIPE
TO BE NO LARGER THAN ONE PIPE SIZE SMALLER THAN THE OUTLET PIPE. THIS
VARIANCE WILL PERMIT THE UP SIZING OF THE EXISTING 8” DRAIN LINE TO A 12” DRAIN
LINE.

AN SO #19 PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED TO UP SIZE THE EXISTING 8” PVC PIPE
DISCHARGING INTO THE CATCH BASIN LOCATED AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF 58™
STREET AND DONA ANA PLACE NW.

THE UNDERSIGNED AGREE THAT THE ABOVE FINDINGS ARE SUMMARIZED ACCURATELY AND
ARE ONLY SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALS THAT THE FINDINGS ARE

NOT REASONABLE OR THAT

EY ARE BASED UPON INACCURY/ &ORMATION
—  DSIGNED: /A~ “

[/ 11/ ;’ N
SIGNEDY{ YUHANAKN . [ WAV
DATE:  €[23Joc DATE: g - -2 3- DJ“

NOTE: PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL



DEVELOPMENT & BUILDING SERVICE CENTER

ONE STOP SHOP
600 SECOND ST. N.W.
ATTENTION:
505-924-3900
Records Withdrawal Form

qu: MQILM JMA" Phone No.: %4'9'

Name and Company

Requested by:

Comments: ___ J i ay & /

Anticipated Return Date: I ’ z - 2:005

I hereby accept full responsibility for the security of the above noted records/plans until return

receipt acknowledgement is completed. Records/plans will be returned to the Development and
Building Services Center on or before the indicted anticipated return date.

Delivery Picked Up By:

Name: <Xl Y™~ me

N,
d

Organization: QM .

— Date: Ob -3 - ZQQS

Return Acknowledged:

74/ / /
Received By: /24 / Date: 5 /8 /oS~

Print

RJMME G lea



City of Albugquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

April 21, 1993

Victor Chavez
Chavez-Grieves Engineering

4600 Montgomery NE Bldg.C #101
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (J11-D18)
ENGINEER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT DATED 4/14/93.

Dear Mr. Chavez:

Based on the information provided on your April 15, 1993 resubmittal, Engineer
Certification for the above referenced site 1s acceptable.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at /68-2667.
Sincerely,

Bernie J. /::oya,

Engineer Associate

BIJM/d1/WPHYD/7530
xXc: Alan Marinez
CFile=>
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistant Director Public Works



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
* P.O, BOX 1293
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

ro: _YieToR ? HRY E 2,

LOCATION: 'Y

Yy /09

"FAX NUMBE R1,5Z

PAGES (INCLUDING FAX SHEET): __ol

»

.

’

F g

F“hio M: ._4n 397 | “;T: At ér) 70 ¢

LOCATION: Cicty of A'Sugueggue =

FAX RUMBER: §¢C

DATE AND TIME: F/R¢//%3 ./ F \33,9/./.

ACTIVITY NUMBER:_S&3/00 O
(This is necesary for billing purposes)

WPADM1:163

=l S CHIMIH ZoAdor 2171304 T el 6, 02 334



City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
&

NEV  NEXICO

February 24, 1993

Victor Chavez

Chavez-Grieves Consulting Engineers
4600~C Montgomery Blvd, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: CERTIFICATION FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ((J11-D18) :
Dear Mr., Chavez:

I am in receipt of your letter dated February 23, 1993, In response I provide
the following; | '

l. The reason for the sidewalk culvert within Basin B is to drain any
water within the small ponding area, Without the sidewalk culvert

it is acting as a retention pond which are no longer allowed. Also,
“run-off 1s not allowed to drain over and across a public sidewalk.

2, All aa-built informatien must be included on the revised Engineer's
Certification. .

3. I understand that the maintenance responsibility liea on A.P,S., but
we must address the fact that erosion has already taken place and

must be dealt with prior to final Certification.

4. I recommend that you contact A,P.S, and advise them that the above-
listed items must be addreassed and corrected prior to resubmittal of

the revised Engineer‘s Certification for issuance of the Certificate
of Occupancy.

"If I can be of further assistance, please'feel free to cotact me at 768-2667.

Sincerely,

. ‘ | 5T T T
Epemaf 10 (1) EEETTE D
Bernie J. Montoya, C f.” .
Engineering Assistant APR | 51993 E~1

b !

BIM/d1/WPHYD/7530 R CLde
xc: File - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistes 2 5ctor Public Works WINIY SHE0M 317904 2FiED £6. T 334



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE:_ L AVALAND ELEM SCHOOL-  JONE ATLAS/DRNG.FILE #: ~J— /! "éb/ﬁ/

LEGAL DESCRIPTI( A CERTAIN TRACT OF L ANDHIEING ALL OF LOTS NUMBERED (13) T1HRU (22) INCLUDING NORTHERLY LOTS (12) THRU
©7(23). -HLOCK L WITH LOTS (11) THRU (18) INCLUDING NORTHERLY LO'TY (10) THRU (19). IN ADDITION, TRACTS 106, 107
AND 108 AS SHIOWN IN T1IE 11112 OF TIIE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICES OF BIERNALN.LO COUNTY, IN BOOK 232, PAGE 190.

CITY ADDRESS: 50/ BEFSTNVNW g 705 |

ENGINEERING FIRM: C/ld&’ﬁz _ Cm"@ VeSS CONTACT: /e ¥ Kead '
ADDRESS: 4/0'0 C %/U]éqdﬂglfz /I/zg ~ PHONE : g El -7F3 6 . |

owver: . AFS _ CONTACT:
pooress:  ALE., MM B | PHONE:
meiteet:_Bavke R Mac faclare  contact:
ADDRESS: 209 Gdl P Ale Sw 7102 PHONE
SURVEYOR: . A4FS - . CONTACT:
ADDﬁESS: : | _,‘ . . PHONE :
CONTRACTOR: ___ — _ . CONTACT:_

ADDRESS: - s PHONE :

PRE-DESIGN: MEETING:

_YES o | DRB: NO. )
____NO - - EPC NO. |
_____COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP “PROJ. NO.

SHEET PROVIDED -
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: . CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
_____ DRAINAGE REPORT | ______SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
_____DRAINAGE PLAN . PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
_____CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ____SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL
_____GRADING PLAN ____FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
_____EROSION CONTROL PLAN _____BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
_)C ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

N PRV TLRNMIT ATTROVAL
OTHER B0 W E T~ (SPECIFY)

(]

N
DATE SUBMITTED: Ldrry ge"a?c/ W \1
e

. F/495 MLAPR 151993 1

L




City of Albuquerque
P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO 87103
) ’

February 24, 1993

Victor Chavez

Chavez-Grieves Consulting Engineers
4600-C Montgomery Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: CERTIFICATION FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ((J11-D18)
Dear Mr. Chavez:

I am in receipt of your letter dated February 23, 1993. In response I provide
the following:

1. The reason for the sidewalk culvert within Basin B is to drain any
water within the small ponding area. Without the sidewalk culvert
it is acting as a retention pond which are no longer allowed. Also,
run-off is not allowed to drain over and across a public sidewalk.

2. All as-built information must be included on the revised Engineer’'s
Certification. *

3. I understand that the maintenance responsibility lies on A.P.S., but
we must address the fact that erosion has already taken place and
must be dealt with prior to final Certification.

4, I recommend that you contact A.P.S. and advise them that the above
listed items must be addressed and corrected prior to resubmittal of
the revised Engineer's Certification for issuance of the Certificate
of Occupancy.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to cotact me at -768-2667.

Sincerely,
5&—%’”2‘&/ ’/OM?J
Bernie J. Montoya, C

Engineering Assistant

BIJM/d1/WPHYD/7530
xc: Filew PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistant Director Public Works



City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

7] ALBUQUERQUE B
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November 5, 1991

Victor Chavez, P.E.

Chavez-Grieves Consulting Engineers
4600-C Montgomery Boulevard, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

RE: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY, PHASE II ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED -
OCTOBER 10, 1991; LETTERS DATED 7/31, 10/3, 10/10/91¢(J=11/D18))\

Dear Mr. Chavez:

The drainage plan for Phase II is approved for building permit. Certification
by the Albuquerque Public School's engineer will be required for Certificate

of Occupancy release.

Please advise your client that approved drainage reports/plans are in effect
for one year. If a building permit has not been obtained within one year, a
resubmittal may be required at the time of building permit request.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me a

Cor/:iiy/ .

Fred J. Agui

768-2650.

Hydrologist
FIJA/bs]
(WP+445)
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistant Director Public Works

== ————————— AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER ——————————————————————
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City of Albuguerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 16, 1991

Victor Chavez, P.E.

Chavez-Grieves Consulting Engineers
4600~-C Montgomery Boulevard, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY (J-11/D18)
REVISION DATED OCTOBER 14, 1991

Dear Mr. Chavez:

The drainage plan received October 18, 1991, is approved for Building Permit
release with the understanding that Albuquerque Public School's Engineer will
certify the improvements on the plan as a condition of Certificate of
Occupancy release. Additionally, please advise the contractor that wupon
completion of the S.0. #19 improvements within the City right-of-way, he will

need to obtain approval from the Construction Section and obtain an excavation
permit.

Regarding the catch basin in 58th Street, I have submitted your design plan to
Glenn Jurgensen of Storm Drain Maintenance. Mr. Jurgensen will construct the
catch basin at his earliest convenience. Please coordinate with him for your
connection to this catch basin.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 768-2650.

Cordially,

Fred J. Aguirre, P.E.
Hydrologist

xc: Alan Martinez
Darlene Saavedra

BIJM/bs ]
(WP+445)
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson. Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistant Director Public Works
== —————————— AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =——— ' -




CHAVEZ-GRIEVES /CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

4600 MONTGOMERY N.E., BUILDING C, #101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(505) 881-7376 FAX (505) 883-7119

September 8, 1992

Lo
HYDRG | -,

Mr. Bernie Montova
City of Albuquergue
Public Works Department

Engineering Group/Hydrology Section
P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

Dear Bernie:

Construction of the new school building at Lavaland Elementary is
complete as well as the site improvements shown on the construction
documents. There are still a few outstanding punch 1list items
‘related to the site improvements and structural improvements which

we are presently negotiating with the Contractor, APS, and the
Architect in resolving. |

In order to complete all outstanding punch 1list items, I am
requesting a 30-day extension on the present temporary Certificate
of Occupancy per our telephone conversation on September 3, 1992.

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact
me at the above number.

Sincerely,

CHAVEZ-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

RG/cjm
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ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
915 OAK STREET, S.E.
P. O. BOX 25704
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87125-0704
(505) 242-5865

DR. JACK BOBROFF DOLORES KLINGBEIL
SUPERINTENDENT - ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
FACILITIES PLANNING AND OPERATIONS

PAT McMURRAY

ACTING DIRECTOR

July 20,1992

Mr. Bernie Montoya

Hydrology Division

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Lavaland Elementary School

LA -

Dear Mr. Montoya:'

Albugquerque Public Schools will be directing Chavez-Grieves
Engineering to prepare a Certification of Site Conformance with the
approved drainage plan.- I am requesting an allowance for a 30 day
temporary Certificate of Occupancy in order for the district to
start year-round school at Lavaland Elementary School. I thank you
for your efforts in supporting our district's tight construction
schedules.

Respectfully,

PorteN CAle

Bob Robie
Staff Architect/Planner

cc: file
Pat McMurray
Doug Mactarlane

Victor Chavesz

HYDROLOGY DIVISION|

An Equal Opportunity Employer



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 12903 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

/3. YY)
ALBUQUERQUE B

el NEW MEXICO [

December 18, 1992

Victor Chavez

Chavez-Grieves Consulting Engineers
4600-C Montgomery Boulevard, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

RE: ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (J11-D18)
CERTIFICATION STATEMENT DATED 11/11/92.

Dear Mr. Chavez:

Based on the information provided on your November 25, 1992 submittal, I am
unable to accept the Engineer Certification for the following reasons:

1. Sidewalk culvert to drain Basin B onto Dona Ana Place NW 1s not in.
Developed run-off is not allowed to discharge over a public sidewalk.

2. Sidewalk culvert on the west side of Basin B which is supposed to
drain run-off water underneath the walk is not in.

3. Need as-built invert elevations at each inlet and pvc pipes.
4. Unable to locate the outlet of the proposed 6" pvc pipe from Basin C.
5. New asphalt paved area on the northside of building was designed to
have 3-1' wide curb cuts. Field inspection indicates 2-4" pvc
pipes. If capacity does not exist with the 4" pvc pipes, run-off is

going over the curb and causing deep erosion cuts on the dirt area.

Please address the listed concerns and resubmit. If I can be of further
assistance, please feel free to contact me at 768-2667.

Sincerely,

Bernie J. Montoya, CE
Engineering Assistant

BJM/d1/WPHYD/7407
xc: Jerry Brown
FI1ET
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

Assistant Director Public Works



CHAVEZ —-GRIEVES /CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.

4600 MONTGOMERY N.E., BLDG. C, #101
ALBUQUERQUE, N.M. 87109
(505) 881—-7376 FAX (505) 883—7119

April 12, 1993

Mr. Bernie Montoya

The City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albugquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: CERTIFICATION OF LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - J11-D18
Dear Bernie:

In response to your letter dated February 24, 1993, I offer the
following information:

1. The reason the sidewalk culvert for Basin B was eliminated
1s that the APS field representative modified the outlet for
the system as originally proposed and water will not flow
from the pond under the sidewalk culvert on the west side of
the building or immediately north of Dofia Afia Place. The
play area will contain rainfall that falls on it, therefore,
the culvert is no longer required.

2. We have 1included the invert elevation for the drop inlet.
The remaining information is as provided by the APS Surveyor
on thelr as-built information.

3. A concrete rundown has been provided at the southwest corner
of the paved parking area on the north side of the project.
It 1s similar to the rundown which you approved based on the
sketch 1n your office.

4. We have advised APS that we are submitting this revised
certification for your review and comment.

Bernie, we appreciate your assistance in this matter. Please
feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

CHAVEZ-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

U%_CA

iy

Victor J. Chave®/ P.E.

vIc:ms "QuALITY FIRST"



February 23, 1993

Mr. Bernie Montoya b |
The City of Albugquerque ; I

P.O.

Albuquergque, New Mexico 87103 . .1 e

RE:

Dear
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ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
J11-E18, CERTIFICATION STATEMENT, DATE 11/11/92

Mr. Montoya:

letter 1is in response to your guestions dated December 18,
I apologize for the delay in this response.

I will try to address each of the items separately.

1.

The sidewalk culvert draining Basin B was eliminated during
construction by APS. Their thinking was that the overflow
originally designed for Basin A, which was to run west of
the building and then through this culvert, had been elimi=-
nated due to some modifications to the grading west of the
building. Since the overflow from Basin A no longer runs
west of the building, but will instead be contained within
the ponding area, 1t was their assumption that the culvert
was not needed. In addition, they have graded the toddler
area to retain on-site rainfall. There is no concentration
of runoff in this area and, at worst, some sheet flows may
occur over the sidewalk. This was a change made by APS over
which we have no control. The culvert on the plan has been
eliminated.

The sidewalk culvert on the west side of Basin B, which I
assume to be the one under the sidewalk immediately west of
the building, has also been eliminated for the same reason.

Since the pond for Basin A no longer overflows to the west
of the building, the sidewalk culvert is not needed. Visual

observation of the existing grades on the site show that
there will be no concentration of flows below the sidewalk.

™
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As-built invert elevation for the storm drain located at

Basin A is 87.50% “The elevation+«for the outlet of the §&"
PVC drain from Basin C is 90.0.

I have visited the site and have located a 6" PVC pipe as
shown on the submittal dated 11/11/92.

Three l1'-wide curb cuts shown on the plans were modified by
APS and two 4" PVC pipes were substituted. You are correct
in that the overflows over the curb will cause erosion,
however, this is no different than what would be caused by
the curb cuts had they been installed properly. The two 4"
drains will ultimately drain the parking lot. It will be

the responsibility of APS to maintain the site and to repair
erosion during major rainstorm events.

Again, I apologize for the delay in this response and appreciate
n any attention you can give this certification.

WZW iy y

e~ T n |
»W 4 0 Jj%j B BBJE%\

(A ww Victor J. Chavez, P.E. . |

y ; ﬁ.
W vicims o

& Very truly yours,

EEHAVEZ ~-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
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July 31, 1991

R0LOGY DIVISION,

Mr. Fred Agquirre
The City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
RE: LAVALAND 4 o e

Dear Fred:

I have reviewed with APS the options available regarding the
referenced project site. In summary, the site discharges flows
to the intersection of Delores Drive and Dona Ana Place, where
the existing storm drain facility 1s unable to transport
developed storm flows. Options available to handle these flows
include; modifications to the owners drivepad and gates, provide
positive flow from the site by adjusting existing grades along
Dona Ana Place outright purchase of the property for use by HUD
or the 1nstallation of an additional storm drain from the basin.
Of these options, the most effective and the most expensive is
the installation of the new storm drain.

Proposed development of the site wlll i1ncrease discharge from the
site by five percent. This increase 1s relatively small when
compared to the total basin area. However, we are not able to
show that development of the site will not exacerbate the problem
or that downstream facilitlies are capable of transporting the
developed flows.

In order to proceed with the project utilizing free discharge,
APS 1is willing to consider participation 1n improving conditions
in the basin up to a maximum amount of $20,000.00. The APS
contribution 1s expected to be proportional to their part of the
overall problen.



This problem has existed for thirty yvears according to Mr. Eddie
Garclia, owner of the flooded property. I have taken the liberty
of visiting with Mr. Garcia and he has informed me that he 1is
amenable to any or all of the solutions listed above.

This letter has been reviewed with Mr. Gerry Brown, with APS.
Please let me know what you can do 1in this matter or i1if I can be
of any further assistance.

Very truly yours,

CHAVEZ~-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Victor J. C

VJdC:ms

CC: Gerry Brown, APS
H. Barker, Architect
Dan Hogan, COA
Bob Roby, APS



CHAVEZ-GRIEVES /CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

4600 MONTGOMERY N.E., BUILDING C, #101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(505) 881-7376 FAX (505) 883-7119

October 3, 1991

Mr. Fred Aguilirre

The City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Dear Fred:

This letter is intended to summarize the conditions that exist at
Lavaland Elementary School relative to existing drainage condi-
tions and proposed changes due to the expansion of the school.

Presently, the site lies within a sub-basin which normally drains
to the south and ties 1nto an existing large diameter storm

drain. Generally, throughout the sub-basin, flows are handled
either through a buried storm drain line or through surface flows
on sloped streets. The existing storm drain line cannot carry

fully developed flows generated 1n the sub-basin. The only area
that has a problem that we are aware of 1s at the southeast
corner of the 1ntersection of Dolores and Dona Ana. This problem
1s due to the existing grades that have generated a low point at
this 1ntersection. Water backs up from the storm drain system
and overflows 1into the residential property.

Flow from this low point is transported through a 15" diameter
line to the west and then to the south where it ties into the
large diameter transmission line referenced above. Due to the
limited capacity of the existing drain, water does back up and
becomes approximately 15-18" deep at the intersection.

The majority of the water in this low area is transported through
the storm drain line from the upper reaches of the sub-basin.
Additional contributions are made by runoff from the Lavaland
Elementary School site. The capacity of the line running east to
west 1s approximately 3 cfs. The line then turns south from the



intersection of 58th Street and Dona Ana and has a capacity of
approximately 4 cfs. The slopes are very shallow and silt tends
to accumulate 1in the 1lines further restricting the flows.
Historically, runoff from the site discharges to the Dona Ana and
Dolores 1intersection through flows running over the curb and
sidewalk at the south property line of the School. There is an
existing drop 1nlet near the south property line that injects
flows directly 1nto the 15" storm drain system. In addition,
some on-site ponding has occurred with relatively shallow storage
throughout the western half of the property. This area stores
1917 cubic feet, temporarily, with water dissipated through
percolation or evaporation.

The proposed development will slightly increase the peak dis-
charge from the site due to the addition of the new classroom
facility at the southwest corner. The original flows were 22.7
cubic feet per second and 32,552 total cubic feet of discharge.
The developed flows will be 23.9 cfs and 35,266 total cubic feet

of discharge.

In order to accommodate these changes, we have proposed two
modifications to the site. Flows from Basins C and D, which
originally were transmitted through the parking 1lot at the
southeast corner and then discharged onto Dona Ana, will be
diverted through a 12" drain line to the existing drop inlet
located at the southeast corner of the site. This 1nlet 1is
connected to a new 24" storm drain line recently installed by the
City to minimize the potential for flooding at Dona AnRa and
Dolores. While this storm drain line has had a positive effect
on the condition, 1t has not totally eliminated the potential for
flooding. The capacity of the line is approximately 19 cfs with
a total potential flow of approximately 20 cfs when the 57th
Street flows are at their peak. As a result, there is actually
no spare capaclty 1in the 1line, however, discharge from the
property has the opportunity to enter the line prior to the peak
load flows from the sub-basin. This, 1in turn, reduces the total
volume of water that will be accumulating in the problem area.

At the southwest corner of the property, we propose to tie from
an on-site pond to a new drop inlet at the intersection of 58th
Street and Dona Ana Place, which will then discharge into the
existing 15" diameter line draining south to the major transmis-
sion 1line. Again, there 1is no spare capacity to accommodate
these flows, however, there 1is the opportunity to discharge on-
site flows prior to peak flows from the sub-basin reaching the
area.

In addition, there will be temporary on-site ponding. The pond
has been de51gned to provide a peak water surface elevation

_H

approx1mately Equal to_the_elévation—of—the- prlvate-property at

Eflood stage. What this does is retain approximately 14000 cubic




feet of water on-site that would have originally discharged to
the problem area. In theory, this reduces the maximum water
surface elevation and the potential for flooding 1in the future.
The discharge from the pond was originally to be limited to 1 cfs
as requested by Mr. Dan Hogan with the City. In reviewing the
mechanics of the operation of the pond, we determined that based
on the water surface elevation, it was unrealistic to unneces-
sarily restrict flows from the pond. If the capacity 1is avail-
able in the downstream 15" diameter line, the opportunity should
be made available to drain the pond. If the capacity 1is not
available, the pond will back up and will prevent overflow to the
problem area. The pond's total volume capacity 1s only 2335
cubic feet less than the total discharge from the sub-basin. If
the opportunity is available to drain those 2335 cubic feet prior
to the arrival of the peak from the sub-basin, there will be no
overflows to Dona Ana and Dolores, thus reducing the potential
for flooding.

Overall, the project site 1s severely restricted by the limited
capaclty of the existing storm drain systems. However, the
proposed solution will, through diversion of on-site flows and
temporary retention of ponding volumes, reduce the potential for
risk as 1t exists today.

Please feel free to call 1f you have any questions or 1f I can be
of any further assistance 1n this matter.

Very truly yours,
CHAVEZ-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
Victor J. Chavez, P.E.:

vdC:ims



CHAVEZ-GRIEVES /CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

4600 MONTGOMERY N.E., BUILDING C, #101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(505) 881-7376 FAX (505) 883-7119

October 10, 1991

Mr.

Fred Aguirre

The City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE:

LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Dear Fred:

In addition to our last submittal for building permit approval

for the above project, I would also like to include the following
information:

1.

Runoff hydrograph for Phase I conditions. The hydrograph
was computed using the revised drainage design procedure for
computlng runoff. The computed runoff volume for Basin "A"
1s 16,321 cf. Required pond volumes have -also been computed
assumlng a rate of release from the pond of 1 cfs, 2 cfs and

3 cfs. The results are as follows: 1l cfs requlres 13,795
ct of storage, 2 cfs requires 11,269 cf of storage; and 3
cfs requlres 9,202 cf of storage. The pond capacity shown

on Phase I 1s 14 000 cf.

Pipe flow calculations for the 8" PVC drain pipe. The
length of drain pipe to be installed is 279 L.F. at a slope
of 1.38 percent. This relates to a discharge capacity of
1.87 cfs and ponding requirement of 11,598 cf. The plan
provides 14,000 cf of storage. As runoff enters the pond
and 1s detalned a pressure head 1s produced, thus
increasing the dlscharge rate of the 1line provided the
existing downstream storm sewers have not vet reached their
capacity. If downstream capacity is not available, runoff
from the site will be stored until peak flows subside.

Storm 1nlet details have been added to the plans.
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4. A construction plan for the<seheetbus=lay has been provided
for Dan Hogan. This plan shows all known existing utilities

which must be avoided to install the 12 RCP storm sewer.
Invert elevation for the storm sewer 1s also provided.

5. Planimetered areas used for calculating pond volumes within
Basin "A" have been provided.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or if I can be
of any further assistance 1n this matter.

Very truly yours,

CHAVEZ-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC,

Victor J. Cg;égéz:ZZLtzér’#ﬂﬂﬂ

VJdC:ms
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Worksheet Name: LAVALAND ELEM.
Description: POND OUTLET DESIGN (8" PVC DRIAN LINE)
Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Constant Data;

Mannings n......... 0.010
Discharge.......... 2.00
Variable Input Data Minimum Maximum Increment By
Diameter 0.67 - 0.67 0.67
Slope 0.0100 0.0200 0.0001

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.13 (c¢)
Haestad Methods, Inc. %X 37 Brookside Rd ¥ Waterbury, Ct 06708
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Diameter Channel Mannings Discharge Depth

X 37 Brookside Rd %X Waterbury,

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.13 (c)
Haestad Methods, Inc.

ft Slope n° cfs ft fps Full
ft/ft cfs

0.67 0.0100 0.010 1.59 0.67 4.52 1.59
0.67 0.0101 0.010 1.60 0.67 4.54 1.60
0.67 0.0102 0.010 1.61 0.67 4.56 1.61
0.67 0.0103 0.010 1.62 0.67 4.58 1.62
0.67 0.0104 0.010 1.62 0.67 4.60 1.62
0.67 0.0105 0.010 1.63 0.67 4.63 1.63
0.67 0.0106 0.010 1.64 0.67 4.65 1.64
0.67 0.0107 0.010 1.65 0.67 4.67 1.65
0.67 0.0108 0.010 1.65 0.67 4.69 1.65
0.67 0.0109 0.010 1.66 0.67 4.71 1.66
0.67 0.0110 0.010 1.67 0.67 4.74 1.67
0.67 0.0111 0.010 1.68 0.67 4.76 1.68
0.67 0.0112 0.010 1.68 0.67 4.78 1.68
0.67 0.0113 0.010 1.69 0.67 4.80 1.69
0.67 0.0114 0.010 1.70 0.67 4.82 1.70
0.67 0.0115 0.010 1.71 0.67 4.84 1.71
0.67 0.0116 0.010 1.71 0.67 4.86 1.71
0.67 0.0117 0.010 1.72 0.67 4.88 1.72
0.67 0.0118 0.010 1.73 0.67 4.90 1.73
0.67 0.0119 0.010 1.74 0.67 4.93 1.74
0.67 0.0120 0.010 1.74 0.67 4.95 1.74
0.67 0.0121 0.010 1.75 0.67 4.97 1.75
0.67 0.0122 0.010 1.76 0.67 4.99 1.76
0.67 0.0123 0.010 1.77 0.67 5.01 1.77
0.67 0.0124 0.010 1.77 0.67 5.03 1.77
0.67 0.0125 0.010 1.78 0.67 5.05 1.78
0.67 0.0126 0.010 1.79 0.67 5.07 1.79
0.67 0.0127 0.010 1.79 0.67 5.09 1.79
0.67 0.0128 0.010 1.80 0.67 5.11 1.80
0.67 0.0129 0.010 1.81 0.67 5.13 1.81
0.67 0.0130 0.010 1.82 0.67 5.15 1.82
0.67 0.0131 0.010 1.82 0.67 5.17 1.82
0.67 0.0132 0.010 1.83 0.67 5.19 1.83
0.67 0.0133 0.010 1.84 0.67 5.21 1.84
0.67 0.0134 0.010 1.84 0.67 5.23 1.84
0.67 0.0135 0.010 1.85 0.67 5.25 1.85
0.67 0.0136 0.010 1.86 0.67 5.27 1.86
0.67 0.0137 0.010 1.86 0.67 5.29 1.86
(0. 87  —0.0138—_0.010_—1.87—_0.6T 5-.30 187
0.67 0.0139 0.010 1.88 0.67 5.32 1.88

Ct 06708
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Diameter Channel Mannings Discharge Depth Velocity Capacity

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.13 (c)
Haestad Methods, Inc. ¥ 37 Brookside Rd ¥ Waterbury, Ct 06708

ft Slope n cfs ft fra Full
ft/ft cfs

0.67 0.0140 0.010 1.88 0.67 .34 1.88
0.67 0.0141 0.010 1.89 0.67 5.36 1.89
0.67 0.0142 0.010 1.90 0.67 5.38 1.90
0.67 0.0143 0.010 1.90 0.67 5.40 1.90
0.67 0.0144 0.010 1.91 0.67 5.42 1.91
0.67 0.0145 0.010 1.92 0.67 5.44 1.92
0.67 0.0146 0.010 1.92 0.67 5.46 1.92
0.67 0.0147 0.010 1.93 0.67 5.47 1.93
0.67 0.0148 0.010 1.94 0.67 5.49 1.94
0.67 0.0149 0.010 1.94 0.67 5.561 1.94
0.67 0.01560 0.010 1.95 0.67 5.53 1.95
0.67 0.01561 0.010 1.96 0.67 5.55 1.96
0.67 0.0152 0.010 1.96 0.67 5.57 1.96
0.67 0.01563 0.010 1.97 0.67 5.569 1.97
0.67 0.0154 0.010 1.98 0.67 5.60 1.98
0.67 0.0155 0.010 1.98 0.67 5.62 1.98
0.67 0.0156 0.010 1.99 0.67 b.64 1.99
0.67 0.0157 0.010 1.99 0.67 5.66 1.99
Q.67 0.0158 0.010 2.00 0.67 D.68 2.00
0.67 0.01569 0.010 2.01 Q.67 5.69 2.01
0.67 0.0160 0.010 2.01 0.67 5.71 2.01
0.67 0.0161 0.010 2.02 0.67 5.73 2.02
0.67 0.0162 0.010 2.03 0.67 5.75 2.03
0.67 0.0163 0.010 2.03 0.67 5.76 2.03
0.67 0.0164 0.010 2.04 Q.67 5.78 2 .04
0.67 0.0165 0.010 2.04 0.67 5.80 2.04
0.67 0.0166 0.010 2.0b 0.67 .82 2.056
0.67 0.0167 0.010 2.06 0.67 5.84 2.06
0.67 0.0168 0.010 2.06 0.67 5.856 2.06
Q.67 0.0169 0.010 2.07 0.67 5.87 2.07
0.67 0.0170 0.010 2.08 0.67 5.89 2.08
0.67 0.0171 0.010 2.08 0.67 5.90 2.08
0.67 0.0172 0.010 2.08 0.67 5.92 2.09
0.67 0.0173 0.010 2.098 Q.67 5.94 2.09
0.67 0.0174 0.010 2.10 0.67 5.96 2.10
0.67 0.0175 0.010 2.11 0.67 5.97 2.11
0.67 0.0176 0.010 2.11 0.67 5.99 2.11
0.67 0.0177 0.010 2.12 0.67 656.01 2.12
0.67 0.0178 0.010 2.12 0.67 6.02 2.12
0.67 0.0179 0.010 2.13 0.67 6.04 2.13
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Velocity Capacity
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Diameter Channel Mannings Discharge Depth

ft Slope cfs ft fps Full
ft/ft cfs

0.67 0.0180 0.010 2.14 0.67 6.06 2.14
0.67 0.0181 0.010 2.14 Q.67 6.07 2.14
Q.67 0.0182 0.010 2.15 0.67 6.09 2.15
Q.67 0.0183 0.010 2.15 0.67 6.11 2.15
0.67 0.0184 0.010 2.16 0.67 6.12 2.16
0.67 0.0185 0.010 2.17 0.67 6.14 2.17
0.67 0.0186 0.010 2.17 0.67 6.16 2.17
Q.67 0.0187 0.010 2.18 0.67 6.17 2.18
0.67 0.0188 0.010 2.18 0.67 6.19 2.18
0.67 0.0189 0.010 2.19 0.67 6.21 2.19
0.67 0.0190 0.010 2.19 Q.67 6.22 2.19
0.67 0.0191 0.010 2.20 0.67 6.24 2.20
0.67 0.0192 0.010 2.21 0.67 6.26 2.21
0.67 0.0193 0.010 2.21 0.67 6.27 2.21
0.67 0.0194 0.010 2.22 0.67 6.29 2.22
0.67 0.01956 0.010 2.22 0.67 6.31 2.22
0.67 0.0196 0.010 2.23 0.67 6.32 2.23
0.67 0.0197 0.010 2.23 0.67 6.34 2.23
0.67 0.0198 0.010 2.24 0.67 6.3b 2.24
0.67 0.01989 0.010 2.25 0.67 6.37 2.25
0.67 0.0200 0.010 2.25 Q.67 6.39 2.25
0.67 0.0201 0.010 2.26 0.67 6.40 2.26

Open Channel Flow Module,
Haestad Methods,

Inc.

Version 3.13 (c¢)
¥ 37 Brookside Rd *¥ Waterbury,

Ct 06708
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CHAVEZ-GRIEVES /CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

4600 MONTGOMERY N.E., BUILDING C, #101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(505) 881-7376 FAX (505) 883-7119

July 3, 1991

\

Mr. Fred J. Aguirre, P.E:\“mh
The City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DRAINAGE PLAN, J-11

Dear Fred:

We have completed the drainage analysis of the Lavaland site and
have a plan for reducing on-site runoff flows into the adjacent
storm drain systen.

The purpose of this letter is to present our proposed plan for
site grading improvements and to obtain approval to proceed with
this plan.

SUMMARY :

The proposed drainage plan for this site consists of the
following:

1. PHASE I & IT: Reduce existing runoff which flows off-site
by ponding on site and draining to an existing drop inlet on
57th Street.

2. PHASE II - MASTER PLAN: Construct a new storm drain line
for additional flows generated on-site and to alleviate
flooding potential at Dofia Ana Place and Delores Drive.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Presently, runoff is transported across the site as a sheet flow
which collects in the southern portion of the site. Ponding of
on-site generated flows occurs in the playground area which has



the capacity to contain 10-year storms and quickly infiltrate
Storms of greater intensity and duration have generated enough
runoff volumes to overtop the curb on Dona Ana Place and flow
off~-site. Runoff generated from the existing parking area
southeast of the main building flows off-site with each event.

Flooding has occurred in the vicinity of Dona Ana Place and

Delores Drive. The runoff which contributes to the flooding of
this area 1is generated primarily by the adjoining 58th Street,
Delores Drive, and Cloudcroft Road. In 1990, a new 24" storm

drain line was constructed on 57th Street between Dona Aha Place
and 57th Street. This has apparently helped reduce flooding at
Dona Ana Place and Delores Drive, however, there has not been a
significant rainfall event since its construction.

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS:

Albuquerque Public Schools (APS) 1is proposing to develop the
existing Lavaland School site in three phases. Phase I and Phase
IT will be constructed simultaneously. Phase III will eventually
be designed and constructed when funding becomes available.

PHASE 1 & I1:

The proposed improvements of the site include an extension of the
main building at the south end of the site and a new parking area
south of the new building. A new ponding area will be graded to
retain all site flows generated north of the building. The new
parking area south of the new building will act as a temporary
drainage pond with a new drop inlet connecting to the existing
drop 1inlet on 57th Street. Flows generated by the existing
parking area southeast of the main building will remain
unchanged.

Improvements proposed under Phase I & II do not significantly
change the existing flows generated by the site.

Q100 - 6 hr. existing
Q100 - 6 hr. proposed

18.77 cfs
19.85 cfs

PHASE 111 - MASTER PLAN:

Proposed site plans for Phase III include construction of an
additional Classroom Building, parking areas, and concrete
sidewalks. Increased flows are expected to be generated which
will place additional demands on the limited capacity of the
existing storm drain system. Ponding areas developed during



Phase I & II will not have sufficient capacity to contain the
additional runoff. Infrastructure improvements will be required
for off-site drainage via a new storm drain line along 58th
Street or Delores Drive.

With your approval, we will proceed with preparation of construc-
tion documents for Phase I & II as discussed. By copy of this
letter we are also notifying APS that future development may
require the installation of extensive infrastructure improvements
to handle increased flows and to reduce the threat of flooding to

adjacent residential developments.

Please consider our recommendations. If you have any suggestions
or questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

CHAVEZ-GRIEVES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Victor J/éavez , ; E.

JML:ms

CC: H. Barker
Jerry Brown, APS
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE .
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION/HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

] ALBUQUERQUE

SO NEV  MEXICO P

Ken Schultz UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Mayor HYDROLOGY SECTION
(505) 768-2650

October 15, 1987

Jeff Mortensen

Tom Mann and Associates

811 Dallas NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 80110

RE: DRAINAGE/GRADING PLAN FOR PARKING LOT AT LAVALAND ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL (J-11/D18) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 10/07/87

Dear Mr. Mortensen:

Based on the information provided on your October 9, 1987 submittal, the
above referenced plan is approved for Grading/Paving permit.

Upon completion of construction, please advise your client that they will
need to call Rick Duran at 764-1699 to request an inspection (please
provide him with the number upon request of inspection).

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at
768-2650.

Sincerely,

Engineering Assistant
Hydrology Section

BJM/ 1k

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter Nickerson, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

- ALBUQUERQUE -

h
.%

Ken Schultz UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Mayor HYDROLOGY SECTION
- (505) 768-2650

October 15, 1987

Jeff Mortensen

Tom Mann and Associates

811 Dallas NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 80110

RE: DRAINAGE/GRADING PLAN FOR PARKING LOT AT LAVALAND ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL (J-11/D18) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 10/07/87

Dear Mr. Mortensen:

Based on the information provided on your October 9, 1987 submittal, the
above referenced plan is approved for Grading/Paving permit.

Upon completion of construction, please advise your client that they will
need to call Rick Duran at 764-1699 to request an inspection (please
provide him with the number upon request of inspection).

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at
7168-2650.

Sincerely,

f Mty

Bernie J. ntoya, C.E
Engineering Assistant
Hydrology Section

BJM/ 1k

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Walter Nickerson, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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CITY OF ALBUGUERQGUE

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

CONFERENCE RECAP
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and
are only subject to change if further 1nvest1gat19n reveals that they are not

reasonable or that they are based on inaccurate 1nfarmat ori. ;;%?i;ﬁﬁmﬂm
signeD: (|, Q,_, [221,=£ . SIGNED: (& 6’77
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FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
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ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
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A Czty of Albuquerque
W, 5 - e

A% P.0O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
&ﬁg‘ ALHJQUBRQ _

January 13, 1984

Mr. Jeffrey Mortensen

Tom Mann & Associates, Inc.
811 Dallas NE

Albuquerque, NM 87110

REF: GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (J11-D18)

Dear Mr. Mortensen:

Based on the information that you provided on your January 3, 1984
revised submittal, the above referenced drainage plan is approved

The approved "Drainage Facilities Within City Right-of-Way" document

must be attached to the construction sets before Hydrology will
sign-off.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me
at 766-7644.

Sincerely,

Bernie J. Montoya

Hydrologic Engineering Technician
CE

BJM:mrk

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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o December 30, 1983

Mr. Billy Goolsby, P.E.

Civil Engineer/Hydrology

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Grading and Drainage Plan for Lavaland Elementary School
(J11-D18)

Dear Billy:

Transmitted herewith in response to your letter dated December 15,

1983, 1s a revised copy of the subject plan. I believe that the
supplemental text and the supplemental calculations which appear
on the drawing will adequately address your concerns.

If yvou should have any further questions or comments concerning
this project, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

TOM_MANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

,.,,//

7. Mo: ten en, 7 B .
'r',e t Engineer

JGM:k1
Enc.
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City of Albuguergue

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

December 15, 1983

Mr. Jeffrey Mortensen
fom Mann & Associates, Inc.
811 Dallas NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LAVALAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (J11-D18)
RECEIVED DECEMBER 1, 1983

Dear Jeff:

1 have reviewed the above referenced plan and forward the following
comments: ‘

l. For future submittals, please patronize me by supplying all
the i1nformation associated with the plan. Providing just
the increase or decrease amounts do not really translate the

total picture. How much total runoff is going to be generated
by the site?

2. You have demonstrated that the pond can handle the additional
runoff volume but, what is the total runoff volume? If the
grate should become plugged will this pond hold all the run-
of f volume or will it spill out to other areas perhaps
causing -damage? What is the anticipated water surface ele-
vation for the ponded condition? Will it back up into the
buildings or spill out over the sidewalk and curb? Since the
4" PVC has a limited discharge capacity, what will be the
depth of standing water? Depth over 18" has to be fenced.

Should you have questions or comments, regarding this review, please
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

4 % %% A P2

Billy Goolsby
Civil Engineer-Hydrology

BG/ca

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION
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The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only subject to change if
further investigation reveals that they are not reasonable or that-tRey are.based on inaccurate information.
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